

No. 20-219

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JANE CUMMINGS, PETITIONER

v.

PREMIER REHAB KELLER, P.L.L.C.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

BRIAN SCOTT BRADLEY
WATSON, CARAWAY, MIDKIFF
& LUNINGHAM, LLP
*306 West Seventh Street,
Suite 200
Fort Worth, TX 76102*

JING YAN
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
*1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10019*

KANNON K. SHANMUGAM
Counsel of Record
WILLIAM T. MARKS
MATTEO GODI
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
*2001 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 223-7300
kshanmugam@paulweiss.com*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory provisions involved	2
Statement	2
A. Background	4
B. Facts and procedural history	7
Summary of argument	10
Argument.....	15
Damages for emotional distress are not available in the implied right of action to enforce the Rehabilitation Act or the Affordable Care Act	15
A. Recipients of federal funding lack notice that they may be subject to damages for emotional distress because that remedy is not traditionally available in actions for breach of contract	16
B. The ‘personal contracts’ exception to the general rule against the award of emotional- distress damages for breach of contract does not provide the requisite notice	20
C. The power of federal courts to award ‘appropriate’ relief under a federal cause of action does not require the availability of damages for emotional distress	30
D. Prior precedent does not provide recipients of federal funding with notice of the availability of damages for emotional distress	35
E. Permitting damages for emotional distress would subject funding recipients to significant and unpredictable liability for unverifiable harms.....	38

IV

	Page
Table of contents—continued:	
F. Meaningful remedies for discrimination in federal programs would exist in the absence of damages for emotional distress.....	41
Conclusion	46
Appendix.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Aaron v. Ward</i> , 136 A.D. 818 (N.Y. App. Div. 1910), aff'd, 96 N.E. 736 (N.Y. 1911)	23
<i>Akouri v. Florida Department of Transportation</i> , 408 F.3d 1338 (11th Cir. 2005)	40
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	33
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	4, 15, 33
<i>Arlington Central School District Board of Education v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006).....	16, 20, 37, 38
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015).....	16
<i>Austro-American Steamship Co. v. Thomas</i> , 248 F. 231 (2d Cir. 1917).....	22
<i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 536 U.S. 181 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Beaulieu v. Great Northern Railway Co.</i> , 114 N.W. 353 (Minn. 1907)	23
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Federal Narcotics Agents</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	33, 34, 42
<i>Boemio v. Love's Restaurant</i> , 954 F. Supp. 204 (S.D. Cal. 1997)	44
<i>Bogle v. McClure</i> , 332 F.3d 1347 (11th Cir. 2003).....	39
<i>Bolden v. Southeastern Pennsylvania Transportation Authority</i> , 21 F.3d 29 (3d Cir. 1994)	40
<i>Borne v. Haverhill Golf & Country Club, Inc.</i> , 791 N.E.2d 903 (Mass. Ct. App. 2003)	44

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Boyce v. Greeley Square Hotel Co.</i> , 126 N.E. 647 (N.Y. 1920).....	18
<i>BP p.l.c. v. Mayor & City Council of Baltimore</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1532 (2021).....	38
<i>Brady v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 531 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2008)	39
<i>Brown v. Matthews Mortuary, Inc.</i> , 801 P.2d 37 (Idaho 1990)	27
<i>Campbell-Crane & Associates, Inc. v. Stamenkovic</i> , 44 A.3d 924 (D.C. 2012)	43
<i>Cannon v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	4, 17, 42
<i>Carey v. Phipus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978)	40, 43
<i>Carmichael v. Bell Telephone Co.</i> , 72 S.E. 619 (N.C. 1911).....	25
<i>Chamberlain v. Chandler</i> , 5 F. Cas. 413 (C.C.D. Mass. 1823).....	23, 24
<i>Chesapeake & Potomac Telephone Co. v. Clay</i> , 194 F.2d 888 (D.C. Cir. 1952).....	20
<i>Chicago & Northwestern Railway Co. v. Williams</i> , 55 Ill. 185 (1870)	25
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	33
<i>Coast Guard Vessel CG-95321, In re</i> , 418 F.2d 264 (1st Cir. 1969)	20
<i>Consolidated Rail Corp. v. Gottshall</i> , 512 U.S. 532 (1994).....	36, 39
<i>Contreras v. Michelotti-Sawyers</i> , 896 P.2d 1118 (Mont. 1995)	26
<i>Coolidge v. Neat</i> , 129 Mass. 146 (1880)	21
<i>Correctional Services Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001).....	33
<i>Craker v. Chicago & Northwestern Railway Co.</i> , 36 Wis. 657 (1875)	22
<i>Cuevas v. Wentworth Group</i> , 144 A.3d 890 (N.J. 2016).....	43

VI

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Cullen v. Nassau County Civil Service Commission</i> , 425 N.E.2d 858 (N.Y. 1981).....	44
<i>Curtis v. Loether</i> , 415 U.S. 189 (1974).....	43
<i>Dalzell v. Dean Hotel Co.</i> , 186 S.W. 41 (Mo. App. 1916)	22
<i>Davis v. Florida Agency for Health Care</i> <i>Administration</i> , 612 Fed. Appx. 983 (11th Cir. 2015).....	40
<i>Davis v. Monroe County Board of Education</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999).....	36
<i>De Wolf v. Ford</i> , 86 N.E. 527 (N.Y. 1908).....	22
<i>Dean v. Municipality of Metropolitan Seattle-Metro</i> , 708 P.2d 393 (Wash. 1985).....	44
<i>Dilworth v. Riner</i> , 343 F.2d 226 (5th Cir. 1965).....	45
<i>Dobson v. Eastern Associated Coal Corp.</i> , 422 S.E.2d 494 (W. Va. 1992)	44
<i>Dominguez v. Stone</i> , 638 P.2d 423 (N.M. 1981)	43
<i>EEOC v. Convergys Customer Management</i> <i>Group, Inc.</i> , 491 F.3d 790 (8th Cir. 2007)	40
<i>Erie Railroad Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938)	19
<i>Fischer v. United Parcel Service, Inc.</i> , 390 Fed. Appx. 465 (6th Cir. 2010)	39
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett County Public Schools</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fry v. Napoleon Community Schools</i> , 137 S. Ct. 743 (2017)	36
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Independent School</i> <i>District</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Giampapa v. American Family Mutual</i> <i>Insurance Co.</i> , 64 P.3d 230 (Colo. 2003)	27
<i>Gomez v. Hug</i> , 645 P.2d 916 (Kan. App. 1982)	43
<i>Grove City College v. Bell</i> , 465 U.S. 555 (1984)	41
<i>Harper v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 533 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2008)	40

VII

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Head v. Georgia Pacific Railway Co.</i> , 7 S.E. 217 (Ga. 1887).....	22, 25
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017).....	45
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 140 S. Ct. 735 (2020)	32
<i>Houston v. Marod Supermarkets, Inc.</i> , 733 F.3d 1323 (11th Cir. 2013)	44
<i>Human Rights Commission v. LaBrie, Inc.</i> , 668 A.2d 659 (Vt. 1995)	44
<i>Hy-Vee Food Stores, Inc. v. Iowa Civil Rights Commission</i> , 453 N.W.2d 512 (Iowa 1990)	44
<i>Interstate Amusement Co. v. Martin</i> , 62 So. 404 (Ala. Ct. App. 1913)	22
<i>Johnson v. Jamaica Hospital</i> , 467 N.E.2d 502 (N.Y. 1984).....	27
<i>K.G. v. Santa Fe Public School District</i> , Civ. No. 12-1209, 2014 WL 12785160 (D.N.M. Nov. 17, 2014).....	37
<i>Kanzler v. Renner</i> , 937 P.2d 1337 (Wyo. 1997)	43
<i>Kaufman v. Western Union Telegraph Co.</i> , 224 F.2d 723 (5th Cir. 1955), cert. denied, 350 U.S. 947 (1956)	20
<i>Keltner v. Washington County</i> , 800 P.2d 752 (Or. 1990).....	27
<i>Kishmarton v. William Bailey Construction, Inc.</i> , 754 N.E.2d 785 (Ohio 2001).....	27
<i>Knoxville Traction Co. v. Lane</i> , 53 S.W. 557 (Tenn. 1899)	22, 23, 25
<i>Lamm v. Shingleton</i> , 55 S.E.2d 810 (N.C. 1949)	26
<i>Lawton v. Great Southwest Fire Insurance Co.</i> , 392 A.2d 576 (N.H. 1978).....	19
<i>Ledsinger v. Burmeister</i> , 318 N.W.2d 558 (Mich. 1982)	43
<i>Lickteig v. Alderson, Ondov, Leonard & Sween, P.A.</i> , 556 N.W.2d 557 (Minn. 1996).....	27

VIII

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Lightfoot v. Cendant Mortgage Corp.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 553 (2017)	38
<i>Luciano v. East Central Board of Cooperative Education Services</i> , 885 F. Supp. 2d 1063 (D. Colo. 2012)	37
<i>MCI Telecommunications Corp. v. AT&T Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994).....	38
<i>Mentzer v. Western Union Telegraph Co.</i> , 62 N.W. 1 (Iowa 1895)	23
<i>Minneci v. Pollard</i> , 565 U.S. 118 (2012)	43
<i>National Black Police Association, Inc. v. Velde</i> , 712 F.2d 569 (D.C. Cir. 1983), cert. denied, 712 U.S. 569 (1984)	41
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enterprises, Inc.</i> : 377 F.2d 433 (4th Cir. 1967).....	45
390 U.S. 400 (1968).....	44
<i>Ngiraingas v. Sanchez</i> , 495 U.S. 182 (1990).....	34
<i>Norfolk & Western Railway Co. v. Ayers</i> , 538 U.S. 135 (2003).....	36
<i>Olmstead v. L.C. ex rel. Zimring</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999).....	41
<i>Oneida Indian Nation of New York v. Madison County</i> , 605 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2010), vacated, 562 U.S. 42 (2011)	32
<i>Oresky v. Scharf</i> , 126 A.D.2d 614 (N.Y. App. Div. 1987).....	27
<i>Passantino v. Johnson & Johnson Consumer Products, Inc.</i> , 212 F.3d 493 (9th Cir. 2000)	39
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	33
<i>Pennhurst State School & Hospital v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981)	16, 28, 41
<i>Peyton v. DiMario</i> , 287 F.3d 1121 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	39
<i>Phillips v. Smalley Maintenance Services</i> , 435 So. 2d 705 (Ala. 1983).....	43

IX

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Riverside v. Rivera</i> , 477 U.S. 561 (1986)	42
<i>Robinson v. Western Union Telegraph Co.</i> , 68 S.W. 656 (Ky. 1902).....	18
<i>Roohbakhsh v. Board of Trustees</i> , 409 F. Supp. 3d 719 (D. Neb. 2019).....	37
<i>Sanford v. Western Life Insurance Co.</i> , 368 So. 2d 260 (Ala. 1979).....	19
<i>Scherr v. Marriott International, Inc.</i> , 703 F.3d 1069 (7th Cir. 2013)	45
<i>Schultz v. YMCA</i> , 139 F.3d 286 (1st Cir. 1998)	37
<i>Seidenbach’s, Inc. v. Williams</i> , 361 P.2d 185 (Okla. 1961)	19
<i>Seniors Civil Liberties Association, Inc. v. Kemp</i> , 965 F.2d 1030 (11th Cir. 1992)	34
<i>Sheely v. MRI Radiology Network, P.A.</i> , 505 F.3d 1173 (11th Cir. 2007)	31, 35
<i>Skousen v. Nidy</i> , 367 P.2d 248 (Ariz. 1961)	43
<i>Smith v. Sanborn State Bank</i> , 126 N.W. 779 (Iowa 1910).....	22, 23
<i>Sossamon v. Texas</i> , 563 U.S. 277 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987)	28
<i>Southern Express Co. v. Byers</i> , 240 U.S. 612 (1916).....	19, 24, 25
<i>Steelworkers v. Weber</i> , 443 U.S. 193 (1979)	34
<i>Stewart v. Rudner</i> , 84 N.W.2d 816 (Mich. 1957)	26, 28
<i>Tompkins v. Eckerd</i> , Civ. No. 09-2369, 2012 WL 1110069 (D.S.C. Apr. 3, 2012).....	27
<i>Tuli v. Brigham & Women’s Hospital</i> , 656 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 2011)	39
<i>United States v. City of Black Jack</i> , 508 F.2d 1179 (8th Cir. 1974), cert. denied, 422 U.S. 1042 (1975)	34
<i>Vega v. Chicago Park District</i> , 954 F.3d 996 (7th Cir. 2020)	40
<i>West v. Western Union Telegraph Co.</i> , 17 P. 807 (Kan. 1888)	18

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Western Union Telegraph Co. v. Arnold</i> , 73 S.W. 1043 (Tex. 1903)	18
<i>Williams v. Utica College of Syracuse University</i> , 453 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2006)	43
<i>Windsor Clothing Store v. Castro</i> , 41 N.E.3d 983 (Ill. App. 2015).....	43
<i>Wright v. Beardsley</i> , 89 P. 172 (Wash. 1907).....	22, 23
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017)	34
Constitution, statutes, rule, and regulations:	
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, cl. 1	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV, § 1.....	42
Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, 42 U.S.C. 12101-12213:	
Tit. II, 42 U.S.C. 12131-12165.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 12133.....	5
Tit. III, 42 U.S.C. 12181-12189.....	8, 9, 44, 45
Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. 2000a <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
Tit. II, 42 U.S.C. 2000a to 2000a-6	44, 45
42 U.S.C. 2000a-3(a).....	44
Tit. VI, 42 U.S.C. 2000d to 2000d-4a.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 2000d.....	4
42 U.S.C. 2000d-1	42
Tit. VII, 42 U.S.C. 2000e to 2000e-17.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2	34
Education Amendments of 1972, Tit. XI, 20 U.S.C. 1681-1688	<i>passim</i>
20 U.S.C. 1681(a).....	5
Fair Housing Act, 42 U.S.C. 3601-3619	34
42 U.S.C. 3604	34
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119-1024	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 18116 (§ 1557).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 18116(a) (§ 1557(a)).....	5, 41
Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 29 U.S.C. 701 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. 794 (§ 504).....	<i>passim</i>

XI

	Page
Statutes, rule, and regulations—continued:	
29 U.S.C. 794(a) (§ 504(a))	4
29 U.S.C. 794a (§ 505).....	4, 5, 7
29 U.S.C. 794a(a)(2) (§ 505(a)(2))	4, 41
28 U.S.C. 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. 2201	42
42 U.S.C. 1981a(b).....	29
42 U.S.C. 1981a(b)(3)	29
42 U.S.C. 1983.....	34, 39, 43
Fed. R. Civ. P. 57.....	42
28 C.F.R. 42.107(b).....	41
28 C.F.R. 42.110(f).....	41
34 C.F.R. 100.7(b).....	41
34 C.F.R. 100.8(c)	41
34 C.F.R. 104.61.....	41
45 C.F.R. 84.52(d)(1)	8
45 C.F.R. 92.5	41
45 C.F.R. 92.102(b).....	8
Tex. Human Resources Code, ch. 121	8
Miscellaneous:	
Samantha Barbas, <i>The Social Origins of the Personality Torts</i> ,	
67 Rutgers U. L. Rev. 393 (2015)	22
Arthur Corbin, <i>Corbin on Contracts</i> (1964)	19
Arthur Corbin, <i>Corbin on Contracts</i> (rev. ed. 2005)	21, 22
Dan Dobbs, <i>Handbook on the Law of Remedies</i> (1973).....	19, 26, 42
Charles T. McCormick, <i>Handbook on the Law of Damages</i> (1935)	21, 22, 24
Joseph M. Perillo, <i>Calamari and Perillo on Contracts</i> (6th ed. 2009)	27
William L. Prosser, <i>Intentional Infliction of Mental Suffering: A New Tort</i> ,	
37 Mich. L. Rev. 874 (1939).....	21, 22
Restatement (First) of Contracts (1932)	19, 21, 23, 42

XII

	Page
Miscellaneous—continued:	
Restatement (Second) of Contracts (1981).....	<i>passim</i>
Theodore Sedgwick, <i>A Treatise on the Measure of Damages</i> (3d ed. 1858)	18
Theodore Sedgwick, <i>A Treatise on the Measure of Damages</i> (8th ed. 1891).....	18, 23, 25
J.G. Sutherland, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Damages</i> (1883)	18
Douglas J. Whaley, <i>Paying for the Agony: The Recovery of Emotional Distress Damages in Contract Actions,</i> 26 Suffolk U. L. Rev. 935 (1992)	28
Samuel Williston, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Contracts</i> (3d ed. 1968).....	19
Samuel Williston, <i>The Law of Contracts</i> (1924)....	18, 25, 26
Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2012).....	40
